
eidebailly.com

Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra 
Society



 

 

The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Table of Contents 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report ................................................................................................................................... 1 

Financial Statements 

Statements of Financial Position............................................................................................................................ 3 
Statements of Activities ......................................................................................................................................... 4 
Statements of Functional Expenses ....................................................................................................................... 6 
Statements of Cash Flows ...................................................................................................................................... 8 
Notes to Financial Statements ............................................................................................................................... 9 

 
 
 



eidebailly.com
U.S. Bancorp Center  •  800 Nicollet Mall, Ste. 1300  •  Minneapolis, MN 55402-7033  •  T 612.253.6500  •  F 612.253.6600  •  EOE

1 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Board of Directors 
The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
St. Paul, Minnesota 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra (the SPCO), which 
comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements 
of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the SPCO as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the SPCO and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the SPCO’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the SPCO’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the SPCO’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit.  
 
 
 
 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
December 9, 2025 
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 The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Statements of Financial Position 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 

2025 2024

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,319,036$      1,975,294$      
Operating investments -                         2,839,551         
Promises to give, net 1,220,605         785,275            
Other receivables 111,337            64,471              
Prepaid expenses and other assets 186,409            232,139            
Beneficial interest in trusts 1,088,780         1,043,695         
Property and equipment, net 891,338            315,585            
Operating lease right of use assets 532,597            5,187                
Finance lease right of use assets 49,957              69,939              
Long-term investments 67,104,925      57,845,085      

Total assets 74,504,984$    65,176,221$    

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities
Accounts payable 168,085$          224,163$          
Accrued expenses 304,538 231,776
Deferred ticket revenue 778,877 784,102
Deferred grant revenue 25,000 25,000
Operating lease liabilities 954,752 15,936
Finance lease liabilities 55,227 75,105
Gift annuities payable 99,401 115,685

Total liabilities 2,385,880         1,471,767         

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 37,958              37,958              
Designated by the Board for Rainy Day Fund 2,129,409         3,344,412         
Designated by the Board for Artistic Initiatives 500,000            500,000            
Designated by the Board for endowment 7,972,298         6,772,691         

10,639,665      10,655,061      

With donor restrictions
Perpetual in nature 49,574,353      44,775,908      
Accumulated investment gains 8,228,067         4,067,466         
Other purpose restrictions 1,496,306         1,253,435         
Time-restricted for future periods 2,180,713         2,952,584         

61,479,439      53,049,393      

Total net assets 72,119,104      63,704,454      

Total liabilities and net assets 74,504,984$    65,176,221$    
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Statement of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 

Artistic Initiatives With
Operating and Rainy Day Endowment Donor

Fund Fund Fund Restrictions Total

Revenue
Ticket office revenue 1,605,268$    -$                    -$                    -$                     1,605,268$     
Contracted services 221,113         -                      -                      -                        221,113          
Net assets released from restriction

pursuant to endowment spending
rate policy 2,162,643      -                      (325,939)        (1,836,704)      -                        

Net investment return 21,332           76,692           947,002         6,122,108       7,167,134       
Change in value of trusts -                      -                      13,495           31,590             45,085             
Change in value of gift annuities -                      -                      (2,840)            -                        (2,840)              
Other revenue 58,320 -                      -                      -                        58,320             

Total revenue 4,068,676      76,692           631,718         4,316,994       9,094,080       

Support
Grants and contributions 4,668,471      -                      266,087         5,254,888       10,189,446     
Gross special events revenue 192,701         -                      -                      192,701          

Less cost of direct benefits
to donors (32,402)          -                      -                      -                        (32,402)           
Net special events revenue 160,299         -                      -                      -                        160,299          

Net assets released from restriction 790,707         -                      351,129         (1,141,836)      -                        
Total support 5,619,477      -                      617,216         4,113,052       10,349,745     

Total revenue and support 9,688,153      76,692           1,248,934      8,430,046       19,443,825     

Expenses
Artistic program 8,312,079      -                      -                      -                        8,312,079       
Management and general 1,466,573      -                      49,327           -                        1,515,900       
Fundraising 1,201,196      -                      -                      -                        1,201,196       

Total expenses 10,979,848    -                      49,327           -                        11,029,175     

Change in Net Assets Prior to
Release (1,291,695)    76,692           1,199,607      8,430,046       8,414,650       

Release from Rainy Day Fund 1,291,695      (1,291,695)    -                      -                        -                        

Change in Net Assets -                      (1,215,003)    1,199,607      8,430,046       8,414,650       

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 37,958           3,844,412      6,772,691      53,049,393     63,704,454     

Net Assets, End of Year 37,958$         2,629,409$    7,972,298$    61,479,439$   72,119,104$   

Without Donor Restrictions
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Statement of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2024 
 
 

Artistic Initiatives With
Operating and Rainy Day Endowment Donor

Fund Fund Fund Restrictions Total

Revenue
Ticket office revenue 1,593,430$    -$                    -$                    -$                     1,593,430$     
Contracted services 88,187           -                      -                      -                        88,187             
Net assets released from restriction

pursuant to endowment spending
rate policy 2,066,678      -                      (363,205)        (1,703,473)      -                        

Net investment return 992                 195,926         555,368         5,811,798       6,564,084       
Change in value of trusts -                      -                      46,679           60,608             107,287          
Change in value of gift annuities -                      -                      (18,524)          -                        (18,524)           
Other revenue 10,893 -                      -                      -                        10,893             

Total revenue 3,760,180      195,926         220,318         4,168,933       8,345,357       

Support
Grants and contributions 4,489,182 500,000         1,055,700      884,875          6,929,757       
Gross special events revenue 205,920 -                      -                      205,920          

Less cost of direct benefits
to donors (27,837)          -                      -                      -                        (27,837)           
Net special events revenue 178,083         -                      -                      -                        178,083          

Net assets released from restriction 1,275,485      -                      375,830         (1,651,315)      -                        
Total support 5,942,750      500,000         1,431,530      (766,440)         7,107,840       

Total revenue and support 9,702,930      695,926         1,651,848      3,402,493       15,453,197     

Expenses
Artistic program 8,024,718      -                      -                      -                        8,024,718       
Management and general 1,412,667      -                      24,469           -                        1,437,136       
Fundraising 953,195         -                      9,800              -                        962,995          

Total expenses 10,390,580    -                      34,269           -                        10,424,849     

Change in Net Assets Prior to
Release (687,650)        695,926         1,617,579      3,402,493       5,028,348       

Release from Rainy Day Fund 687,650         (687,650)        -                      -                        -                        

Change in Net Assets -                      8,276              1,617,579      3,402,493       5,028,348       

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 37,958           3,836,136      5,155,112      49,646,900     58,676,106     

Net Assets, End of Year 37,958$         3,844,412$    6,772,691$    53,049,393$   63,704,454$   

Without Donor Restrictions
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 

Artistic Management
 Program  and General  Fundraising  Total 

Salaries and Benefits 5,978,015$      890,131$          881,603$          7,749,749$      
Concert Production Expense 1,589,749         -                         -                         1,589,749         
Professional Fees 114,683            281,083            43,855              439,621            
Advertising and Promotion 41,198              -                         -                         41,198              
Office Expenses 239,817            43,616              68,069              351,502            
Information Technology 223,936            53,466              63,901              341,303            
Occupancy 12,654              752                    898                    14,304              
Travel, Meals, and Entertainment 14,783              20,482              16,550              51,815              
Conferences, Conventions, Meetings 1,954                346                    5,304                7,604                
Depreciation and Amortization 79,133              8,765                11,341              99,239              
Lease Expense -                         165,174            -                         165,174            
Insurance 40,963              43,752              15,777              100,492            
Fees and Miscellaneous Expenses 4,236                144                    97,258              101,638            
Property and Equipment -                         8,189                -                         8,189                

8,341,121         1,515,900         1,204,556         11,061,577      
Less Expenses Included with Revenues

on the Statement of Activities
Cost of direct benefits to donors (29,042)             -                         (3,360)               (32,402)             

Total Expenses Included in the 
Expense Section on the 
Statement of Activities 8,312,079$      1,515,900$      1,201,196$      11,029,175$    
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Statement of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended June 30, 2024 
 
 

Artistic Management
 Program  and General  Fundraising  Total 

Salaries and Benefits 5,578,904$      828,980$          691,864$          7,099,748$      
Concert Production Expense 1,526,445         -                         -                         1,526,445         
Professional Fees 166,979            402,619            20,761              590,359            
Advertising and Promotion 43,110              -                         -                         43,110              
Office Expenses 212,946            27,780              58,919              299,645            
Information Technology 218,460            51,330              55,167              324,957            
Occupancy 10,735              80                      172                    10,987              
Travel, Meals, and Entertainment 14,129              11,567              19,209              44,905              
Conferences, Conventions, Meetings 1,218                335                    214                    1,767                
Depreciation and Amortization 74,105              4,056                4,528                82,689              
Lease Expense 157,654            67,332              59,800              284,786            
Insurance 39,117              41,538              12,924              93,579              
Fees and Miscellaneous Expenses 5,518                1,519                42,672              49,709              

8,049,320         1,437,136         966,230            10,452,686      
Less Expenses Included with Revenues

on the Statement of Activities
Cost of direct benefits to donors (24,602)             -                         (3,235)               (27,837)             

Total Expenses Included in the 
Expense Section on the 
Statement of Activities 8,024,718$      1,437,136$      962,995$          10,424,849$    
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Statements of Cash Flows 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 

2025 2024

Cash Flows used for Operating Activities
Change in net assets 8,414,650$      5,028,348$      
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

from operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 99,239              82,689              
Loss on sale of property and equipment (186)                  8,380                
Realized and unrealized gain on operating investments (46,313)             (189,669)           
Loss on uncollectable promises to give 58,150              -                         
Contributions restricted to endowment (4,766,855)       (152,597)           
Endowment net investment return (6,944,307)       (5,942,662)       
Change in beneficial interest in trusts (45,085)             (107,285)           

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Promises to give and other receivables 155,654            329,008            
Prepaid expenses 45,730              (14,831)             
Accounts payable (56,078)             52,222              
Accrued expenses 72,762              (68,552)             
Operating lease assets and liabilities 411,406            (2,156)               
Deferred revenue (5,225)               (109,534)           
Gift annuities payable (16,284)             (5,700)               

Net Cash used for Operating Activities (2,622,742)       (1,092,339)       

Cash Flows from (used for) Investing Activities
Purchase of property and equipment (654,824)           (56,088)             
Purchases of operating investments (1,050,000)       (6,460,663)       
Proceeds from sales of operating investments 3,935,864         7,938,349         
Net withdrawals from long-term investments (2,315,533)       495,910            

Net Cash from (used for) Investing Activities (84,493)             1,917,508         

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Principal payments on finance lease (19,878)             (18,724)             
Collections of contributions restricted to endowment 4,070,855         152,597            

Net Cash from Financing Activities 4,050,977         133,873            

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,343,742         959,042            

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 1,975,294         1,016,252         

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 3,319,036$      1,975,294$      

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-cash Activities
Lease liabilities arising from obtaining right of use assets 920,121$          -$                       
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 
Note 1 -  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The mission of The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society (the SPCO) is to sustain a world-class chamber 
orchestra at the highest standards of artistic excellence that enriches the Twin Cities community by sharing 
dynamic, distinctive, and engaging performances. We are actively committed to accessibility and intentional 
inclusivity in all aspects of our work and continually strive to provide all people in our community with 
opportunities to connect with the music we perform. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The SPCO considers all bank and similar time deposits, demand accounts, and money market funds with an 
original maturity of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents in the 
endowment fund are classified under investments.  
 
Promises to Give 
 
Promises to give are recorded at net realizable value. Long-term promises to give are recorded at the present 
value of the amounts expected to be collected. The discounts are computed using an imputed interest rate 
applicable to the year in which the promise is received. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is 
included in contribution revenue in the statement of activities. Promises to give are written off when deemed 
uncollectible. The SPCO provides an allowance for bad debts, which is management’s estimate of uncollectible 
pledges receivable, based on a review of each significant pledge and historical collection rates. The allowance for 
uncollectible pledges receivable was $45,000 at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Other Receivables 
 
Other receivables include balances due for shared use of facilities and other miscellaneous items. Payments on 
non-government receivables are generally due no later than 30 days after receipt of an invoice. The SPCO may 
provide an allowance for credit losses for other receivables, based on management judgment, considering 
historical information and an assessment of any past-due accounts. If accounts are significantly past due, the 
accounts are written off after all collection efforts have been exhausted. Additionally, management has 
determined that the current, reasonable, and supportable forecasted economic conditions are consistent with 
the economic conditions included in the historical information. As a result, the historical loss rates have not 
been adjusted for differences in current conditions or forecasted changes. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, an 
allowance for credit losses was not considered to be warranted and there were no additions, charge-offs or 
recoveries. The SPCO’s other receivables balance of July 1, 2023, was $35,130. 
 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 
 
Expenses associated with future performances, as well as prepayments on insurance and annual contracts that 
benefit the subsequent year, are reported as prepaid expenses. 
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 
Beneficial Interests in Trusts Held by Others 
 
At times, the SPCO is the recipient of a beneficial interest in a trust. These trusts are created independently by 
donors and administered by agents designated by the donors. The SPCO has neither possession nor control over 
the assets of the trusts.  
 
At the date the SPCO receives notice of a beneficial interest which is irrevocable, a contribution is recorded in 
the statement of activities, with donor restrictions if applicable, and a beneficial interest in trusts held by others 
is recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value, which is calculated as the present value of the 
expected distributions. This value is updated annually at the end of each year until distribution, as well as upon 
trust distribution, with the updated value reported in the statement of financial position, and changes in value 
recognized in the statement of activities. 
 
Upon receipt of trust distributions or expenditures, or both, in satisfaction of the donor-restricted purpose, if 
any, net assets with donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions are released to net assets without donor 
restrictions. Trust distributions with donor-imposed restrictions that are perpetual in nature are transferred to 
the endowment, in which case, net assets with donor-restrictions are not released. 
 
The SPCO is the irrevocable beneficiary of two trusts. A trust with donor-imposed restrictions that are perpetual 
in nature was received during the year ended June 30, 2016, and a trust without donor restrictions was received 
during the year ended June 30, 2021. The trust without donor restrictions was designated by the Board of 
Directors to the endowment. The changes in present value in both trusts are reflected in the statement of 
activities for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. The year-end values for the trusts are reflected in the 
statement of financial position for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. The values of the trusts are based 
on the underlying investments less anticipated costs, discounted at a rate of 7%. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Purchased property and equipment are valued at cost. Expenditures for equipment costing $5,000 or more with 
a life greater than one year are capitalized. Contributed property and equipment is recorded at the fair value at 
the date of donation.  
 
Depreciation of property and equipment, other than fine instruments, is calculated based on estimated useful 
lives of three to ten years using the straight-line method and is charged to the applicable functional expense. 
Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of useful life or term of the lease. 
 
Instruments that appreciate or hold their value over time are considered fine instruments. Fine instruments are 
not depreciated and are shown at their cost basis of $156,039 at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 
When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are deducted 
from the accounts, and any remaining gains or losses are included in the statement of activities. Costs of 
maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed in 
the period incurred. The carrying values of property and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever 
events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated 
future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an 
impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. The SPCO has 
determined there were no indicators of asset impairment during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Right of Use Leased Assets and Liabilities  
 
Right to use leased assets and the related liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date and 
represent the SPCO’s right to use an underlying asset and lease obligations for the lease term. Right to use 
leased assets are measured at the initial value of the lease liability plus any payments made to the lessor before 
the commencement of the lease term, less any lease incentives received from the lessor at or before the 
commencement of the lease term, plus any initial direct costs necessary to place the lease asset into service. 
Right to use leased assets are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying 
asset using the straight‐line method. The amortization period varies among the leases. 
 
Investments 
 
Investment purchases are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, 
investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Investments include 
alternative investments such as real estate, commodities, energy-related assets, and hedge funds in  
limited-liability investment fund vehicles which lack readily available quoted prices. In these cases, fair values 
are determined by their respective managers or third-party fund administrators. Net investment return (loss) is 
reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized 
capital gains and losses, less management and custodial fees, and income taxes, if applicable. 
 
Deferred Ticket Revenue 
 
Advance season ticket sales are deemed to be earned and reported as revenue upon the completion of the 
related performance or event. Amounts received but not yet earned are reported as deferred revenue. The 
SPCO’s deferred ticket revenue as of July 1, 2023, was $893,635. 
 
Gift Annuities Payable 
 
The SPCO has received contributions under annuity contracts which generally provide for payments to the 
annuitants for life. Contributed assets are recorded at fair value at the date of receipt. The annuity contracts 
liability is recorded based on the present value of the future expected payments to the donors, and a 
contribution is recognized for the difference between the liability and funds received. Changes in the estimated 
value of the liability are reflected in the statement of activities. The SPCO uses discount rates of 4% to 7% to 
determine the present value of the liability. Gift annuities payable at June 30, 2025 and 2024, were $99,401 and 
$115,685, respectively. 
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 
Net Assets 
 
Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not 
subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing Board has designated, from net assets 
without donor restrictions, net assets for the Rainy Day Fund, Artistic Initiative, and Board-designated 
endowment. 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. Some 
donor-imposed (or grantor-) restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the 
passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, 
where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained into perpetuity. The SPCO reports 
contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received 
with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a restriction expires, net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.  

 
Rainy Day Fund (RDF) and Funds Designated for Artistic Initiatives – Net assets designated to the RDF by the 
Board of Directors plus net assets restricted to the RDF by donors. The RDF was established in the year ended 
June 30, 2018, and includes net assets both with and without donor restrictions. During the year ended June 30, 
2021, the Board established a goal for the RDF of at least 25% of the SPCO’s annual operating expenses. The RDF 
is intended to support stable day-to-day operations in the event of significant revenue shortfalls, particularly 
those caused by a recession or other economic shock which significantly reduces the SPCO’s ability to generate 
revenues and support. The primary intended use is to provide funds to maintain salary and benefits levels for 
musicians and staff and to meet contractual commitments during the time affected by these impacts. The 
criteria for accessing and replenishing the RDF are governed by Board policy. In 2024, the Board of Directors 
designated $500,000 from an undesignated bequest to fund Artistic Initiatives between July 2025, and June 
2028. Use of these funds is ultimately governed by the Board through its approval of the annual budget. 
 
Revenue and Revenue Recognition 
 
The SPCO receives contributions and grants from individuals, corporations, foundations, and government 
agencies primarily in the State of Minnesota. When there are neither conditions nor a right of return, the SPCO 
recognizes contributions upon receipt of cash, securities or other assets, a promise to give, or a notification of a 
beneficial interest. The SPCO records special events revenue equal to the fair value of direct benefits to donors 
and contribution income for the excess received when the event takes place. 
 
Unconditional contributions, which are purpose or time-restricted, are recorded as contributions with donor 
restrictions and released to net assets without donor restrictions as restrictions are met. Unconditional 
contributions with donor restrictions which are perpetual in nature are recorded as additions to net assets with 
donor restrictions. 
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The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 
Contributions, grants, or promises to give which include a measurable performance or other barrier and a right 
of return are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. Cash payments received 
prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as advance payments in deferred revenue in the 
statement of financial position. Consequently, at June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributions approximating $25,000, 
have not been recognized in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities because the conditions on 
which they depend have not yet been met. 
 
The SPCO receives revenue from ticket sales and membership sales, which are included in ticket office revenue 
and contracted services. The SPCO recognizes revenue from ticket sales at the time of performance. Receipts 
from patrons who direct that their payments for tickets be donated to the SPCO due to cancelled or unattended 
concerts are accounted for as contributions. Membership sales, which are nonrefundable, are an exchange 
transaction based on the value of benefits provided, which primarily consists of free or reduced tickets for in-
person concerts. Membership sales are recognized over the course of the concert season.  
 
Contracted services revenue is recognized at the time of performance of the contracted service. 
 
Other Funds Held in Trust 
 
The SPCO is the beneficiary of The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society Fund (the Fund) of The Saint Paul 
Foundation. The Saint Paul Foundation is the owner of all property in the Fund and has ultimate authority over 
distributions from the Fund. The SPCO records contribution revenue when distributions are made. For the years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the SPCO recorded $38,596 and $37,658, respectively, in Fund distributions. 
 
Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions 
 
Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, administration, and fundraising and 
development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services 
because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. 
Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Donated professional services are 
recorded at the respective fair values of the services received. No significant contributions of such goods or 
services were received during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The policy of the SPCO is to sell contributed assets immediately upon receipt unless the asset is restricted for 
use in a specific program by the donor. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
Expenses are summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. Material costs that are 
organization-wide are allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied between programs and 
supporting services. These costs include certain salaries and benefits, occupancy and related insurance, 
information technology, depreciation and amortization, and office expenses. Occupancy and related insurance 
are allocated based on the square footage occupied by the respective functions. Information technology, office 
expenses, depreciation and amortization, and salaries and benefits for facilities management and technology 
staff are allocated based on full-time equivalent administrative staff in each function. 
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Marketing and Promotion Costs 
 
The SPCO expenses the production costs of advertising the first time the advertising takes place, except for 
direct-response advertising, which is recorded in prepaid expenses. Direct-response advertising consists 
primarily of season brochures that include order forms for the SPCO’s concerts. The prepaid advertising is 
expensed in the year in which the concerts occur and approximated $41,200 and $43,100 as of June 30, 2025 
and 2024. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, $46,700 and $63,072 of advertising was reported as prepaid expenses, 
respectively. 
 
Income Taxes  
 
The SPCO is organized as a Minnesota nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the IRS as exempt from 
federal income tax under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in  
Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), and has 
been determined not to be a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1). The SPCO is annually required to file a 
Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the SPCO is subject to 
income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to the exempt purpose. The 
SPCO files an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS to report its unrelated 
business taxable income. The SPCO believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting 
its annual filing requirements, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the 
financial statements. The SPCO would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized 
tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.  
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the revenues and 
expenses reported as of the date of the financial statements. The SPCO’s financial statements include amounts 
that are based on management’s best estimates and judgments including amounts for the valuation of trusts, 
gift annuities, contributions receivable, the functional allocations of expenses, and the allowance for doubtful 
accounts. We believe that we have made reasonable estimates within our financial statements, and there may 
be changes to those estimates in future periods. The SPCO also relies on the estimates of outside fund managers 
regarding certain components of the alternative investments. Actual results could differ from these estimates, 
and those differences could be material. 
 
Concentration and Sources of Labor 
 
Office, clerical, and management employees of the SPCO are not unionized. Substantially all of the stage 
employees of the SPCO are represented by the International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, Local 13. A 
collective bargaining agreement is in effect through June 30, 2025. Substantially all musicians of the SPCO are 
represented by the Twin Cities Musicians Union, Local 30-73. A collective bargaining agreement is in effect 
through June 30, 2027.  
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Financial Instruments and Credit Risk 
 
The SPCO manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of 
deposit with financial institutions believed by management to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit 
may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. Insured accounts 
are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000 per depositor, per insured 
bank, for each account ownership category. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the SPCO had approximately 
$2,574,000 and $1,689,000, respectively, in excess of FDIC insurance limits. To date, the SPCO has not 
experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and promises to give 
is considered limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding 
amounts are due from Board members, corporations, and foundations supportive of the SPCO’s mission. 
Investments are made by investment managers whose performance is monitored by management and the 
Investment Committee of the Board of Directors. Although the fair values of investments are subject to 
fluctuation, management and the Investment Committee believe that the investment policies and guidelines are 
prudent for the long-term welfare of the SPCO. 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
The SPCO has evaluated subsequent events through December 9, 2025, the date which the financial statements 
were available to be issued.  
 
 
Note 2 -  Liquidity and Availability 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, 
within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the following: 
 

2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 1,112,932$      1,950,294$      
Operating investments -                         2,839,551         
Promises to give 551,986            755,340            
Other receivables 111,337            43,605              
Endowment spending-rate distributions and 

appropriations for the next 12 months 2,264,122         2,162,643         

4,040,377$      7,751,433$      

 
As part of the liquidity management plan, cash in excess of daily requirements may be invested in money market 
funds. As more fully described in Note 6, the SPCO also has a committed line of credit in the amount of  
$1.5 million, which it may draw upon certain months of the year due to the timing of contribution receipts. 
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The SPCO maintains a Rainy Day Fund (RDF) to support the organization if needed in the event of significant 
revenues shortfalls, particularly those caused by recessions or other economic shocks. When possible, the SPCO 
budgets for increases in operating net assets which may be designated by the Board of Directors to the RDF. In 
addition, the RDF includes other revenues designated by the Board of Directors and gifts which have been 
restricted by donors to the RDF. The cash, short-term operating investments and pledges due within one year 
for the RDF totaled $2,147,409 and $3,344,412 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Use of the RDF is 
subject to approval by the Board of Directors.  
 
During fiscal year 2024, the SPCO Board of Directors designated $500,000 to Artistic Initiatives; these funds will 
be used to augment the artistic budget beginning in fiscal year 2026. Use of these funds is ultimately governed 
by the Board through its approval of the annual budget. 
 
A Board-designated endowment of $7,972,298 and $6,772,691 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, is 
subject to the endowment spending policy as described in Note 8. Although the SPCO does not intend to spend 
from this Board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of 
the Board’s annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if necessary. 
 
 
Note 3 -  Investment Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures 
 
Investments 
 
The SPCO has a diversified investment portfolio. The SPCO’s endowment investment objectives and policies 
were developed by the Board of Directors Investment Committee in conjunction with the SPCO’s investment 
advisors and approved by the Board of Directors. Objectives are achieved through external investment 
managers operating with a variety of vehicles, including separate accounts, commingled funds, and limited 
partnerships. Investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility 
risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the 
values of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect account balances 
and the amounts reported in the statements of activities. 
 
The SPCO holds balances in alternative investments including real estate, commodities, energy-related assets, 
and hedge funds in limited-liability investment fund vehicles. All alternative investment vehicles report balances 
on a monthly or quarterly basis and are audited on an annual basis. Their balances are carried at fair value, 
based on estimates of the fund managers in the absence of readily ascertainable market values. Such values may 
differ significantly from the values that would have been derived had a ready market existed for these 
investments, and these differences could be material. Unrealized gains or losses are recognized in the period in 
which they occur.  
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Instrument Loan Fund 
 
The SPCO has an instrument loan fund as part of the fixed-income portion of the endowment portfolio. A 
maximum of $1,000,000 was approved to be used for loans to full-time, tenured musicians who wish to 
purchase new instruments. This program was designed to enhance the artistic quality of the concerts while 
helping musicians avoid the high costs of conventional financing. The loans can have a maximum 20-year term. 
The interest rate is 0.5% higher than the six-month United States Treasury Bill yield, or 0.5% higher than the IRS 
rate for imputed income, whichever is higher, and is adjusted annually. Obtaining a loan requires an application, 
credit review, and approval by the Investment Committee of the Board of Directors. The instrument itself is the 
collateral on the loan. During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, no musicians had an outstanding loan.  
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
Certain assets and liabilities are reported at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that 
would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most 
advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions, regardless of whether that 
price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs to determine fair value refer 
broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including 
assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the 
assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from 
sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity’s 
own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on 
the best information available. 
 
A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows: 
 

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the SPCO can 
access at the measurement date.  

 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities 
in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are 
not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and 
market-corroborated inputs. 

 
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, the SPCO develops inputs 

using the best information available in the circumstances. 
 
In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within 
different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its 
entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire 
measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking 
into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based 
upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to the SPCO’s assessment of the 
quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability. 
 



 

18 

The Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra Society 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
 
The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have 
been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Investment Securities (consisting of fixed income mutual funds, stocks mutual funds, certificates of deposit, and 
stock commingled funds): Valued at the quoted market values for Level 1 and valued at the quoted prices of 
similar assets for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or 
liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or 
liability, and market-corroborated inputs for Level 2. 
 
Alternative Investments (consisting of certain real estate investments, private debt, private equity, and absolute 
return strategies in limited-liability investment fund vehicles): Valued at net asset value (NAV) of shares held by 
the SPCO at year end based on fair value in the absence of readily ascertainable market values, as determined 
by their respective manager or third-party fund administrator as a practical expedient. 
 
Beneficial Interest in Trusts: Valued at year-end as a Level 3 investment utilizing net asset value as determined 
by their respective third-party fund administrator and adjusted for a present value discount. 
 
The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable 
value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the SPCO believes its valuation methods are 
appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions 
to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at 
the reporting date. 
 
The following table presents assets measured at fair value and those measured at NAV per share as a practical 
expedient on a recurring basis, except for those measured at cost as identified below, at June 30, 2025:  
 

Quoted Prices in Significant
Active Markets Other Significant Investments

for Identical Observable Unobservable Measured at
Total Assets (Level 1) Inputs (Level 2) Inputs (Level 3) NAV

Investment securities
Fixed income mutual funds 13,958,283$    13,958,283$    -$                       -$                       -$                       
Certificates of deposit 1,518,971         -                         1,518,971         -                         -                         
Stock mutual funds 36,551,369      36,551,369      -                         -                         -                         
Stock commingled funds 3,994,744         -                         3,994,744         -                         -                         
Restricted cash and cash 

equivalents (at cost) 786,871            -                         -                         -                         -                         
Interest receivable 2,356                -                         -                         -                         -                         

56,812,594      50,509,652      5,513,715         -                         -                         
Alternative investments

Absolute return strategies 2,545,546         -                         -                         -                         2,545,546         
Private debt 1,779,761         1,779,761         
Private equity 2,717,255         -                         -                         -                         2,717,255         
Real estate assets 3,249,769         1,863,370         -                         -                         1,386,399         

10,292,331      1,863,370         -                         -                         8,428,961         

67,104,925$    52,373,022$    5,513,715$      -$                  8,428,961$      

Beneficial interest in trusts
Remainder trusts 1,088,780$      -$                       -$                       1,088,780$      -$                       

Assets
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The following table presents assets measured at fair value and those measured at NAV per share as a practical 
expedient on a recurring basis, except for those measured at cost as identified below, at June 30, 2024: 
 

Quoted Prices in Significant
Active Markets Other Significant Investments

for Identical Observable Unobservable Measured at
Total Assets (Level 1) Inputs (Level 2) Inputs (Level 3) NAV

Operating investments
Certificates of deposit 2,839,551$      -$                       2,839,551$      -$                       -$                       

Investment securities
Fixed income mutual funds 9,821,877$      9,821,877$      -$                       -$                       -$                       
Certificates of deposit 1,525,062         -                         1,525,062         -                         -                         
Stock mutual funds 32,104,228      32,104,228      -                         -                         -                         
Stock commingled funds 3,324,702         -                         3,324,702         -                         -                         
Restricted cash and cash 

equivalents (at cost) 369,577            -                         -                         -                         -                         
Interest receivable 2,083                -                         -                         -                         -                         

47,147,529      41,926,105      4,849,764         -                         -                         
Alternative investments

Absolute return strategies 2,374,308         -                         -                         -                         2,374,308         
Private debt 910,847            -                         -                         -                         910,847            
Private equity 3,467,424         -                         -                         -                         3,467,424         
Real estate assets 3,944,977         2,091,788         -                         -                         1,853,189         

10,697,556      2,091,788         -                         -                         8,605,768         

57,845,085$    44,017,893$    4,849,764$      -$                  8,605,768$      

Beneficial interest in trusts
Remainder trusts 1,043,695$      -$                       -$                       1,043,695$      -$                       

Assets

 
Investments in certain entities that calculate NAV per share as a practical expedient are as follows for the years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

Number of Unfunded Redemption Redemption
Investments Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Absolute return strategies 1 2,545,546$      -$                       Quarterly 45
Private debt 2 1,779,761         82,700              Illiquid None
Private equity 4 2,717,255         594,242            Illiquid None
Real assets 3 1,386,399         912,798            Illiquid None

Balance, end of year 8,428,961$      1,589,740$      

Number of Unfunded Redemption Redemption
Investments Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Absolute return strategies 1 2,374,308$      -$                       Quarterly 45
Private debt 1 910,847            146,637            Illiquid None
Private equity 4 3,467,424         640,828            Illiquid None
Real assets 3 1,853,189         614,072            Illiquid None

Balance, end of year 8,605,768$      1,401,537$      

June 30, 2025

June 30, 2024

 
For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, there were no transfers in or out of Level 3. 
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Absolute Return Strategies: Absolute return strategies seek to achieve positive returns regardless of market 
direction by using techniques that may include short selling, arbitrage, derivatives, and leverage. These 
strategies aim for low volatility and steady growth over time, and they are generally used to diversify a portfolio 
and mitigate risk. 
 
Private Equity: focused on growth in equity, buyout opportunities, or distressed debt. These investments are not 
readily redeemable; however, a secondary market does exist. Distributions normally are received through the 
liquidation of the underlying assets in the fund. The terms of these investments range from seven to ten years.  
 
Private Debt: These are loans provided to companies or individuals by non-bank lenders or private debt funds, 
instead of public markets or traditional banks. This asset class includes various strategies like direct lending, 
venture debt, and infrastructure debt. The terms of these investments range from three to five years. 
 
Real Assets: Real assets are tangible, physical properties that have intrinsic value due to their substance and use. 
These investments may include real estate, natural resources and commodities, or equipment; these strategies 
are meant to hedge against inflation and diversify portfolios.  
 
 
Note 4 -  Promises to Give 
 
Promises to give are estimated to be collected during the following timeframes at June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Within one year 1,247,986$      755,340$          
In one to ten years 20,000              77,899              

1,267,986         833,239            

Less discount to net present value (3%) (2,381)               (2,964)               
Less allowance for uncollectible promises to give (45,000)             (45,000)             

1,220,605$      785,275$          

 
Promises to give from three contributors accounted for 42% of total promises to give at June 30, 2025. Promises 
to give from one contributor accounted for 11% of total promises to give at June 30, 2024. Contributions from 
two contributors accounted for 38% and 26% of contribution revenue at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
Both large contributors in the year ended June 30, 2025 were individuals. One large contributor in the year 
ended June 30, 2024, was the Arts Partnership and the other was an individual.
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Note 5 -  Property and Equipment 
 
A summary of property and equipment as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, is as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Stage equipment 116,595$          116,595$          
Computer and video production equipment 1,313,751         1,311,767         
Furniture and fixtures 119,017            407,599            
Leasehold improvements 522,603            21,507              
Musical instruments 423,679            423,679            
Artwork 24,000              24,000              
Construction in progress -                         56,089              

2,519,645         2,361,236         
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,628,307)       (2,045,651)       

891,338$          315,585$          

 
 
Note 6 -  Line of Credit 
 
During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the SPCO maintained a line of credit agreement that allowed it 
to borrow up to $1,500,000. During the year, the line of credit was renewed for $1,500,000 to expire on January 
31, 2026. The line is secured by investments without donor restrictions. Borrowings under the line bear interest 
at Secured Overnight Financing Rate Data (SOFR) plus 2.12% (6.44% and 7.46% at June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively). Accrued interest and principal are due at maturity. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the expiration on 
the line of credit was January 31, 2026, and January 31, 2025, respectively. The line of credit is used to fund 
seasonal cash flow needs due to the timing of contribution receipts and is paid off in full on an annual basis. As 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the outstanding balance on the line of credit was $0.  
 
 
Note 7 -  Commitments and Leases 
 
The SPCO routinely enters into contracts for future concerts, tours, hall rentals, guest artists, and conductors. 
 
Employer Retention Tax Credits 
 
The SPCO’s credit filings remain open for potential examination by the Internal Revenue Service through the 
statute of limitations, which has varying expiration dates extending through 2028. Any disallowed claims 
resulting from such examinations could be subject to repayment to the federal government. The SPCO does not 
believe they are at risk for disallowed claims and that they have properly recognized the revenue.
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Leases 
 
The SPCO leases an office facility and equipment, and one vehicle, for various terms under long-term,  
non-cancelable operating lease and finance lease agreements. The leases expire at various dates through 2037 
and provide for renewal options ranging from one to five years, with the exception of one lease with no renewal 
option. The SPCO included in the determination of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities any renewal 
options when the options are reasonably certain to be exercised. The office facility lease provides for increases 
in future minimum annual rental payments based upon contracted rates. 
 
The SPCO has elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a period comparable to the lease 
terms as the discount rate for leases where the implicit rate is not readily determinable. The SPCO has applied 
the risk-free rate option to the office facilities and equipment classes of assets. 
 
If applicable, the lease payments used to determine the lease liability and right-of-use assets would include 
residual value guarantees the SPCO is probable of paying at the termination of the lease term. There are no 
applicable residual value guarantees. The lease agreements do not include requirements that the SPCO comply 
with certain covenants or maintain certain financial ratios. 
 
The SPCO has elected the short-term lease exemption for all leases with a term of 12 months or less for both 
existing and ongoing operating leases. As a result, assets and liabilities for these leases are not recognized. Lease 
payments for short-term leases are recognized on straight-line basis. 
 
The SPCO elected the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease components except for operating 
lease assets. 
 
Total lease costs for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Operating lease cost 29,266$            284,786$          
Short-term lease cost 135,908            -                     
Finance lease cost

Interest expense 3,966                5,120                
Amortization of right of use assets 19,982              19,982              

Total lease cost 189,122$          309,888$          
 

 
The following summarizes the supplemental cash flow information for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024
Cash paid for amounts included in measurement of lease liabilities

Operating cash flows from operating leases 13,391$            286,941$          
Operating cash flows from finance leases 3,966                5,120                
Financing cash flows from finance leases 19,878              18,724              
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The following summarizes the weighted-average remaining lease term and weighted-average discount rate for 
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024
Weighted-average remaining lease term

Operating leases 12.02 years 1.25 years
Finance leases 2.5 years 3.5 years

Weighted-average discount rate
Operating leases 4.82% 2.99%
Finance leases 6.00% 6.00%

 
The future minimum lease payments under noncancelable operating and finance leases with terms greater than 
one year are listed below as of June 30, 2025. 
 

Financing Operating
Leases Leases

23,844$            79,683$            
23,844              98,181              
11,922              97,715              

-                         98,856              
-                         101,606            

Thereafter -                         478,711            

Total minimum lease payments 59,610              954,752$          
Less amount representing interest (4,383)               

Financing lease obligation 55,227$            

2030

Years Ending June 30,

2026

2029
2028
2027

Amortization of assets under capital leases is included in depreciation and amortization expense. 
 
 
Note 8 -  Endowments 
 
The SPCO’s endowment consists of pooled funds restricted for the long-term support of the organization 
including funds with donor restrictions and funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as 
endowments. Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence 
or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
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Interpretation of Relevant Law 
 
The Board of Directors of the SPCO has interpreted the Minnesota Uniform Prudent Management of 
Institutional Funds Act (the UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the 
date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, there were no such donor stipulations. As a result of this interpretation, the SPCO 
retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts (including promises to give net 
of discount and allowance for doubtful accounts) donated to the endowment and (b) any accumulations to the 
endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the 
accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for 
expenditure in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by the UPMIFA.  
 
The following factors are considered in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted 
endowment funds: 
 

• The duration and preservation of the fund; 
• The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund; 
• General economic conditions; 
• The possible effect of inflation and deflation; 
• The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; 
• Other resources of the organization; and 
• The investment policies of the organization. 

 
The composition of the endowment net assets by fund type as of June 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
 Restrictions Restrictions Total

Board-designated endowment funds 7,972,298$      -$                       7,972,298$      

Donor-restricted endowment funds
Original donor-restricted gift amount and 

amounts required to be maintained in
perpetuity by donor -                         49,574,353      49,574,353      

Accumulated investment gains -                         8,228,067         8,228,067         

7,972,298$      57,802,420$    65,774,718$    
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The composition of the endowment net assets by fund type as of June 30, 2024, is as follows: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
 Restrictions Restrictions Total

Board-designated endowment funds 6,772,691$      -$                       6,772,691$      

Donor-restricted endowment funds
Original donor-restricted gift amount and 

amounts required to be maintained in
perpetuity by donor -                         44,775,908      44,775,908      

Accumulated investment gains -                         4,067,466         4,067,466         

6,772,691$      48,843,374$    55,616,065$    

 
At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the endowment is offset by gift annuities payable of $99,401 and $115,685, 
respectively. 
 
Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 6,772,691$      48,843,374$    55,616,065$    
Net investment return 947,002            5,997,305         6,944,307         
Grants and contributions 266,087            4,766,855         5,032,942         
Designation of released funds to endowment 351,129            -                         351,129            
Change in value of trusts 13,495              31,590              45,085              
Change in value of gift annuities (2,840)               -                         (2,840)               
Appropriation of endowment assets

pursuant to spending-rate policy -                         (1,836,704)       (1,836,704)       
Other changes

Distribution from Board-designated endowment
pursuant to distribution policy (325,939)           -                         (325,939)           

Other expenses (49,327)             -                         (49,327)             

Endowment net assets, end of year 7,972,298$      57,802,420$    65,774,718$    
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Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2024, is as follows: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 5,155,112$      44,946,348$    50,101,460$    
Net investment return 555,368            5,387,294         5,942,662         
Grants and contributions 1,055,700         152,597            1,208,297         
Designation of released funds to endowment 375,830            -                         375,830            
Change in value of trusts 46,679              60,608              107,287            
Change in value of gift annuities (18,524)             -                         (18,524)             
Appropriation of endowment assets

pursuant to spending-rate policy -                         (1,703,473)       (1,703,473)       
Other changes

Distribution from Board-designated endowment
pursuant to distribution policy (363,205)           -                         (363,205)           

Other expenses (34,269)             -                         (34,269)             

Endowment net assets, end of year 6,772,691$      48,843,374$    55,616,065$    

 
 
Funds with Deficiencies 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below 
the level that the donor or the UPMIFA requires the SPCO and the perpetual trust to retain as a fund of 
perpetual duration. For the year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, no deficiencies of this nature existed.  
 
The SPCO has a policy that permits spending from underwater endowment funds unless otherwise precluded by 
donor intent or relevant laws and regulations. There was no appropriation of underwater endowment funds 
during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 
 
The SPCO has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a 
predictable stream of funding to general operations while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the 
endowment assets. Endowment assets include donor-restricted funds that the SPCO must hold in perpetuity or 
for a donor-specified period(s) as well as Board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of 
Directors, the endowment assets have been invested in a manner intended to provide a long-term return of 5% 
and allowing for inflation. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.
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Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 
 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the SPCO relies on a total return strategy in which investment 
returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and 
dividends). The SPCO targets a diversified asset allocation of bonds, equities, marketable alternatives, real 
assets, absolute return funds, private debt, and private equity to achieve its long-term return objectives within 
prudent risk constraints. 
 
Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 
 
The SPCO has established an endowment spending policy to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment 
funds. This policy was reaffirmed in the year ended June 30, 2021, and applies to funds with restrictions into 
perpetuity, as well as funds that have been designated by the Board of Directors as endowment funds. Real 
growth in the endowment is provided through new gifts and any excess investment returns. In establishing the 
endowment draw rate, the SPCO considers the long-term expected return on its endowment and the current 
and historical purchasing power of the endowment. Since the year ended June 30, 2016, the SPCO has made 
gradual reductions in the draw rate to a level more likely to maintain its purchasing power. The endowment 
draw percentage for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, was 4.20% of the endowment fund’s average 
value. 
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Note 9 -  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods: 
 

2025 2024

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose
Concert production projects 1,407,503$      1,151,972$      
Digital Media initiative 82,281              98,415              
New Generation initiative -                         3,048                
Diversity initiative 6,522                -                         

1,496,306         1,253,435         

Subject to passage of time
Annual Fund for future years 82,176              230,165            
Other support 2,098,537         2,722,419         

2,180,713         2,952,584         
 

Endowments
Subject to appropriation and expenditures when a

specified event occurs
Available for general use 7,953,951         3,879,606         
Broadcasting, recording, touring 7,595                5,205                
Music education and outreach 177,208            121,446            
New music 89,313              61,209              

8,228,067         4,067,466         

Perpetual in nature, earnings from which are subject to
endowment spending policy appropriation
General use 47,619,272      43,548,417      
Broadcasting, recording, touring 25,000              25,000              
Music education and outreach 583,370            583,370            
New music 294,021            294,021            
Unconditional promises to give, net - permanently

restricted to general endowment 696,000            -                         
49,217,663      44,450,808      

Perpetual in nature, not subject to spending policy or appropriation
Beneficial interests in charitable trusts held by others 356,690            325,100            

61,479,439$    53,049,393$    
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Net assets released from restrictions during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, consist of the following: 
 

2025 2024

Expiration of time restrictions 494,907$          577,119$          
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions

Concert production projects 170,520            147,353            
Digital Media initiative 155,083            166,916            
New Generation initiative 30,848              38,860              
Rainy Day Fund -                         701,748            
Diversity initiative 90,478              -                         
Other 200,000            19,319              

1,141,836         1,651,315         

Restricted-purpose spending-rate distributions and appropriations
General use 1,798,626         1,665,716         
Broadcasting, recording, touring 1,055                1,046                
Music education and outreach 24,616              24,409              
New music 12,407              12,302              

1,836,704         1,703,473         

2,978,540$      3,354,788$      

 
 
Note 10 -  Retirement Plans 
 
Defined Contribution Plan 
 
The SPCO maintains a defined contribution retirement plan for eligible union and non-union employees. For 
non-union employees, the plan provides for a dollar-for-dollar match of the employee’s deferred contribution to 
the retirement plan. Non-union employees who normally work 20 or more hours per week are eligible for the 
employer contribution. The amount of the matching contribution may vary based upon the discretion of the 
SPCO. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the SPCO provided a matching contribution of up to 5.5% of 
each eligible employee’s salary or wages. Retirement plan expense for the defined contribution plan totaled 
$136,698 and $130,331, for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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Defined Benefit Plan 
 
For union employees classified as musicians, the SPCO participates in a multiemployer defined benefit pension 
plan, the American Federation of Musicians and Employers’ Pension Fund (the Plan), EIN/Plan Number  
51-6120204 with a plan year of January 1 to December 31, beginning in 2023. Previously, the Fund plan year was 
from April 1 to March 31. The Plan was 45.9% and 48.0% funded as of January 1, 2024 (most recent available) 
and January 1, 2023, respectively. The Plan was in “critical” status (red Pension Protection Act Zone status) prior 
to June 28, 2019. On that date, the Plan was certified by its actuary to be in “critical and declining” status. The 
Plan’s Board of Trustees adopted a rehabilitation plan on April 15, 2010, which was intended to help improve its 
funded status through various benefit reductions and employer contributions increases. The rehabilitation plan 
was last updated in December 2024. The total number of employers obligated to contribute to the Plan was 
1,710 during the Plan year beginning January 1, 2024 (most recent available). The Form 5500 for Plan Year 
beginning January 1, 2025, has not yet been completed. The SPCO made contributions of $277,249 and 
$253,892 for years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, which is recognized as pension cost. The SPCO’s 
contributions as a percentage of the total contributions was less than 1% in the years beginning January 1, 2024 
(most recent available), January 1, 2023, and April 1, 2022. 
 
The Plan funding information does not take into account the financial assistance that the Plan expects to receive 
under the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). This law, enacted in March 2021, allows certain troubled 
multiemployer pension plans to obtain financial assistance from the federal Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation (PBGC). The assistance is intended to provide these plans with the amount required for the Plan to 
pay all benefits due for the next 30 years, without reductions in already-earned benefits. The Plan qualifies for 
this assistance because it is in “critical and declining” status, as described above. The PBGC has accepted 
applications from different “priority groups” of qualifying plans on a staggered basis. In general, the worse a 
plan’s financial condition, the earlier it can apply. A plan’s priority group has no bearing on the amount of 
financial assistance it will receive.  
 
During 2025, the Plan received over $1.5 billion in special financial assistance. Under the rules for receiving 
Special Financial Assistance, the Plan is still considered to be in “critical” status through the Plan year ending 
2051, even if it would otherwise not be in critical status based on the funding measures that apply to plans 
without Special Financial Assistance. 
 
 
Note 11 -  The Arts Partnership 
 
In 2007, the Arts Partnership, a 501c (3) organization, was formed for the purpose of collaborating on activities 
related to the Ordway Center for the Performing Arts. The Arts Partnership is exempt from income taxes as a 
nonprofit organization under the applicable federal and Minnesota income tax regulations. It is governed by a 
Board of Directors consisting of the CEOs and Board representatives of the Minnesota Opera (MN Opera), 
Ordway Center for the Performing Arts (Ordway), Schubert Club (Schubert), and the SPCO. The Ordway has 
three representatives and the other organizations each have two representatives. 
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The partnership is built on a Master Agreement, which addresses scheduling, rental rates, and other operating 
and financial issues with respect to the Ordway building on a long-term basis. MN Opera, Ordway, Schubert, and 
the SPCO are “Arts Partners” as defined in the Master Agreement. An Arts Partner can withdraw from the 
agreement with a minimum five years’ notice. 
 
One of the initiatives of the Arts Partnership is to carry out fundraising for enhancements and maintenance to 
the Ordway building as well as to support Arts Partner utilization of the Ordway building through a subsidy of 
annual rental charges. Additional fundraising occurred in the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, for the  
All 4 One campaign, in part to support the financial stability of the Arts Partners during the pandemic and 
recovery. An earlier Arts Partnership campaign resulted in the construction of a new concert hall at the Ordway, 
which opened in 2015. 
 
Under the terms of the Master Agreement, the SPCO has committed to a rental rate structure based on 
utilization of the Concert Hall at the Ordway. The SPCO received rent subsidy and other support, including 
support from the All 4 One campaign, of $864,153 and $773,168 from the Arts Partnership in the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
 
Note 12 -  Related Party Transactions 
 
The SPCO receives contributions from Board members, and other related parties. Contributions received from 
Board members, staff, and other related parties were $5,686,102 and $1,933,131 in the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, respectively. Promises to give from Board members, staff, and other related parties were 
$332,932 and $217,504 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  
 


